

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESLEY LYNN RUIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

TOMEE M. HEINING
Deputy Chief, Criminal Appeals
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Evidence Relating to Punishment	3
A. State’s evidence	3
B. Defendant’s evidence	7
III. Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Ruiz’s Claim was Dismissed Pursuant to an Adequate and Independent State Procedural Bar	18
II. Ruiz’s Claim Lacks Merit	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	Passim
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	26
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	24
<i>Ex parte De Los Reyes</i> , 392 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	25
<i>Ex parte Lave</i> , 257 S.W.3d 235 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	23
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	26
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	19
<i>In re State of Texas Ex. Rel. Ken Paxton</i> , No. 94,432-02 (Jan. 10, 2023).....	14
<i>In re State of Texas ex rel. Ken Paxton</i> , No. WR-94,432-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 4, 2023).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1981)	19
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	19
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002)	18

<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	1, 21, 23, 24
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	23
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	22
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	19
<i>Shillcut v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	24, 25
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	23
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. 361 (1851)	23
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	16
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 11.071	20, 24, 25
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	Passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civil Proc. 60	15, 16, 22, 29
Tex. R. Evid. 606	21, 24, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 10	17
